RESTH L CHED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON T 5 1965

TARIFFS AND TRA'DE Limited Distribution

ADMINISTRATIVE AND_ FINANCE QUESTIONS

- Suppicmentary Estimates - GATT International Trade Centre

Note by the Exccutive 3ccretary

1. In the report of its second mecting (document L/2362) the Expert Group on
Trade Information and Trade Promotion Advisory Services submitted its findings
and rcecommendations econcorning the crgenizaticn, operation and pregramme of the
GLTT Internationul Trade Centre.

2, The Fxpert Group alsoc briefly assessed the fingncicl implications of the
Centre's work progremme for 1965, cn the basis of inférmotion prépared” by the
secretariat outlining staff and other requircments and their cstimated costs to
the GATT budget.

3. The Group did no®, however, deal with the administrative and financial merits
of the assessments made by the scerctarias, although the Group cxpressed the
opinion that the total amownt invelved, i.c, $70,000 in addition to the

provision of $71,000 already ineluded in the budget. was reasoncble, bearing in
mind the magnitude of the tasks confronting the Centre.

4, The Exceutive Scerctary hercby submits to the Cecmmitted on Budgét, Finance
and. Administration information on the financiel implications of the recommendaticns
referred to above as they affuet the variosus sarts and scetions of the 1965 budgzet
as approved, for further study and recommendations in acceordance with point (2)

of its terms of rcferencce.

a. As indicated in its report the Group recommends an establishment consisting
of eight professicnal and cight gcnerzl scrvice rocts. Undar the direction of
the Hzad and the Deputy Heoad of the Contre supported by an Administrative
Assistant and a Clerk-Stenographer, the staff would be empleyed in three
principal sections - the Merket Informotion Sectilon, the Troining Section and the

Documentation and Publications Secticn.

€. The Market Information Sceticn would consist of an Lecnomic affairs Officer,
a2 Treds Information Officer, a Trade Promoticn Officcer, o Clurk-Stenographer
(bilingual) ond o Clerk~Typist.

T The Training Section would comprisc aon Eecnomlce Affairs Officer and 2
Clerk-Stenographer (bilingual).



L/2378
Page 2

8. The Documentation Unit would consist of an Eccnomie iAffoirs Officer, o
Clerk-Bibliographer and o Clerk-Typist. The Publications Unit would consist of
an Economic Affairs Officer/Editor and 2 Circulation Clerk.

9. The posts of onec Spanish Translator and one Spanish Stenographer which are
part of the language Division and the /fidministrative and Finance Division

respectively 2nd were already provided for, have been left out of consideration
for the purpose of comparing the Centre's old and new estimates.

10. The additional cxpenditurc for 1965 cstimated at US$70,000 concerns the
following items of the budget:

PrRT IT: Sceretarciat
Section ‘1 - Salories ond Wages and Official Travel

(1) Established posts - US$22:§OO

New cstimates US$78,300
0ld estimates US$4L,B800

The additional amount is to ccver payment of salaries and post
adjustments to the incumbents of four new professional posts -and six new
general service posts. The cstimate tokes account of a retardation factor
in recruitment varying between three and nine months.

Section 2 - Common Staff Costs

New cstimates 01ld estimetes Net increase
(1) Instellaticn grants 2,200 630 1,570

(i1) Travel and removal cxpenses
of staff ond their dependants 5,400 1,500 3,900

(iv) Contributions to the Unitcd
Netions Joint Staff Pensicn

Fund 5,780 4,100 1,680
(vii) Family allowances, edueation

grants and related travel 8,570 2,400 6,170
(ix) Other common staff costs 1.250 770 480

23,200 9,400 13,800




L/2378
Page 3

The net increase in the estimates for common staff costs are due to the
creation of the ten proposed new posts. The amounts .of US$2,200 (installation
grants) and US$5,400 (travel and removal expenses) are non-recurring charges.

Section 5 - Common Services

(i) Cables znd international telephone communications - US$400

New estimates US$LCO
01ld estimates -

This estimate is to cover additional charges resulting from the
operation oi' the Centre, The old estimates excluded any provision for
this item,

(iii) Bocks and information material -~ US$2,000

New estimates US$5,000
01d estimates US$1,C00

Boo& and information material, and the creation of a small reference
llbrary are estimated at US$3,000, part of which would be a non-recurring
charge. The amount of US$1,000 included in the 1965 approved budget
reduces the additional charges to US$2,000.

(v) Postal Services - US$1,380

New estimates US$2,180
01d estimates US$ 800

The increased estimate covers additional cost of postage in
connexion with the distribution of four issues of the FORUM magazine,
the roneoed monthly bulletins, the four roneced pamphlets, and additional
. charges -due to the increased operation of the Centre,

{(vi) Stationery and office supplies - US37,110

New estimates US$7,110
01d estimates US$ -

. The estimate is to cover additional stationery and office supplies,
envelopes for: the dispatch of publications and tne rental and operation ,
of = pholto-copying machine. Lxpenditure on this item has so far been met
by the general.budget, but in view of the importance of the amount invalved
an additional provision has been lncluded.



L/2378
Page 4

(vii) Reproducticn and distribution of documents ~ US$7,480

" New estimates US$T,480
014 estimates US$ -~

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction and distribution
by -the United Nations. European Office of. roneoed monthly bulletins each
in three language editions, consisting of Trade Opportunity Notes and
the Commercial Pclicy Chronicle (US$4,600) and also a further four
roneoed pamphlets on special subjects (US$540). In addition, it includes
the cos® of distribution of the FORUM magazine (US$2,340). An amount
of US$1,1%0 representing the initial cost for establishing the lists of
addresses would be of an non-recurring nature,

Section 4 ~ Printing - (US$L,470)

New estimates US$13,530
014 estimates US$15,000

The estimated cost of the printing of four issues of the FORUM
magazine in English, French and Spanish amounts to U3$13,520. This has been

" based on the actual cost of 12,000 copies of Vol. 1 printed in December 195k,

11.

The amount of US$15,000 1ncluded in the 1965 approved budget was based on
a.different number of issuc

Section 6 -- Permanent ecuipneat - US$5, 800

New estimates Us$5, 800
01d estimates US$ -

The estimate pfovides for the purchase of furniture and equipment
needed forwphg new staff, which would be a non-recurring charge.

The Executive Secretary proposes that the total additional cost to the

1965 budget, estimated at US$70,000 be financed from savings within the appro-
priate sections of the-budget eor by transfer from some other. .budgetary item.

In the event that this should prove impossible, the Executive Secretary

proposes to have recourse to the Working Capitel Fund under the provisions
of paragraph 5{c) of the Resolution of 22 November 1958 governing the use or
this Fund, and subject to the usual prccedure for reimbursement.



oo%

ogh
0.1°9

089°‘T
006°¢

0LG°T

00G°¢¢

389png

GO6T 89U} Jo
9SBAJOUT 48N

008
000°T

0Ll
0ot‘e

00T 4
00G' 1

0£9

008" try

*squnoure SUTJAINDSJI-UOU MOUS S8Jn3TJI poqgeyoradg (%)

198pnq G961 dYY UT

PapPNTOUT ApeaJaTe
UOTSTAOA]

{0GL'9T) 000°THT
x (008°G) 008°G Juswdinby JusURWIS] - G UOT}098
ogGetr - BUTAUTId - § UOT3098
x (06T°T) oghL : : SQUBUMDOP
: ' . JO UOTANATIISTP pue uofjonpoudey (TTA)
oTT L “ gatTddns 80TJJo pue AIsUOTLRLG Aﬂ>v
. 0812 o ' SOOTAJOS TeLSOg (a)
x (002‘2) 000°‘¢ . : : TeTJ89BW UOTQRWIOJUT puR SMOOF (tTT)
. 00k : : 7 SUOT2e0TUNUILOD
‘ : suoyde sl TRUOTYIRUJS QUT PuR SaTqw) ()
S9OTAJSG UOWWO) - ¢ UOTIOBS
062 T : $1500 JJB33 UOCWWOO J9Yl0 (x1)
0.5°g L ToARIY pajeTad
pue quedd uorjreonpe ‘ssourMolTe ATTwed (TTA)
08L°G g pung uotsued JJess
. JUTOL SUOTYBN POYTUf} 94y} 03 SUOTINQTIJU0)  (AT)
x (00%°G) 00%‘G _ squupusdsp JTOUL
. pue jJyeis Jo sesusdxe TeAOWSd pue ToAetl  (TT)
x (oo2‘ez) ooz‘e squerd uoryeyressul  (T)
$780) IJeqS UoWlo) - g UOT}rod8g
00¢° 3/, sqsod PeUSTIURASH (t) .
.. w®>m&9 TETOTIIO
. pue £o98eM pue SIATJIBIRS -~ [ UOT100§
SO1BWTASH MON 19dpng oyl JO Suweal

(saeitop gn ut)
XHYANNS

vV XENNY



L/2378

Page 6
ANNEX B
INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE
Manning - Table

1 Head of Centre P5
1 Deputy Head of Centre - P4
1 Administrative Assistant G6
1 Clerk-Stenographer G3

Market Information Section
1 Economic Affairs Officer P3 New post
1 Trade Information Officer P2
1 Trade Promotion Officer P1/P2
1 Clerk-Stencgrapher (bilingual) G4 New post
1 Clerk-Typist GZ New post

Training Section
1 Economic Affairs Officer P3 New post
1 Clerk-Stenographer (bilingual) Gl ‘ New post

Documentation and Publications Section

(a) Documentation Unit
‘1 Economic Affairs Cfficer P3 New post
1 Clerk-Bibliographer G5 New post
1 Clerk-Typist G3 New post

(b) Publications Unit
1 Economic Affairs Officer/Editor P3 New post

1 Clrculation Clerk G New post



